1 ..Title 2 Five-Year Consolidated Housing and Community Development Strategic Plan - For the purpose of adopting a Five-Year Consolidated Housing and Community Development Strategic 3 4 Plan for the period beginning July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2020. 5 ..Body 6 CITY COUNCIL OF THE 7 City of Annapolis 8 9 **Resolution 14-15** 10 11 Sponsored by: Alderman Kirby, Alderman Budge, Alderman Littmann 12 and Mayor Pantelides 13 14 15 Referred to **Housing and Human Welfare** 16 17 18 A RESOLUTION concerning 19 20 21 Five-Year Consolidated Housing and Community Development Strategic Plan 22 23 **FOR** the purposes of adopting a Five-Year Consolidated Housing and Community Development Strategic Plan for the period beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020. 24 25 26 WHEREAS, the City of Annapolis has prepared a Five-Year Consolidated Housing and 27 Community Development Strategic Plan to implement the Community Development Block Grant Program which funds housing and community development activities within the 28 29 municipality; and 30 31 WHEREAS, this document represents a five-year strategy covering the period beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020; and 32 33 under the Consolidated Plan regulations, the U.S. Department of Housing and 34 WHEREAS. 35 Urban Development (HUD) requires that local jurisdictions develop a comprehensive vision that aims to develop viable urban communities by providing decent housing, a suitable living 36 37 environment, and economic opportunities, principally for persons of low and moderate-income 38 levels; and 39 to meet HUD requirements to participate in the Community Development Block 40 WHEREAS, 41 Grant Program, it is necessary for the City of Annapolis to adopt this Consolidated Plan. 42 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that the 43 44 Five-Year Consolidated Housing and Community Development Strategic Plan for the period beginning July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2020 is hereby adopted. 45

46

| 1  |  |
|----|--|
| 2  | AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE ANNAPOLIS CITY COUNCIL that the                              |
| 3  | City of Annapolis is committed to pursue the goals for all housing, community development, and |
| 4  | planning programs.   |
| 5  |  |
| 6  |  |
| 7  |  |
| 8  | EXPLANATION  |
| 9  | CAPITAL LETTERS indicate matter added to existing law.   |
| 10 | Strikethrough indicates matter stricken from existing law.                                     |
| 11 | <u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments.   |